and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our unaudited net
tangible book value as of October 31, 2010, was approximately $84.4 million, or $0.71 per share of common stock.
Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by the number
of shares of common stock outstanding. This calculation is on an �as converted basis� assuming conversion of preferred
stock to common stock.
   After giving effect to the sale of 10,160,428 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of
$1.87 per share, and after deducting the placement agent�s fee and our estimated offering expenses relating to the sale
of the units, but excluding any potential exercise of the warrants or of the put right, our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of January 7, 2011, would have been approximately $102.2 million, or approximately $0.79 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.08 per share to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $1.08 per share to new investors. The following
table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share $1.87
Net tangible book value per share as of October 31,2010 $0.71
Increase per share attributable to this offering $0.08
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.79
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $1.08
   The number of shares of common stock outstanding used for existing stockholders in both the table and
calculations above is based on 113,031,486 shares outstanding as of January 3, 2011. The information above excludes
the 10,160,428 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants, and up to 10,000,000 shares issuable
upon exercise of our additional sale option offered hereby and also excludes the following:
� 5,448,512 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of 64,020 shares of our 5% Series B

Cumulative Convertible Perpetual Preferred Stock outstanding;

� 193,110 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of 1,000,000 Series 1 preferred shares issued by